

NO. 15-16909

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DOE I, DOE II, IVY HE, DOE III, DOE IV, DOE V, DOE VI, CHARLES LEE,
ROE VII, ROE VIII, LIU GUIFU, DOE IX, WEIYU WANG, and those
individuals similarly situated,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.,
JOHN CHAMBERS, FREDY CHEUNG AKA ZHANG SIHUA, DOES, 1-100,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

Case No. 5:11-cv-02449-EJD

The Honorable Edward J. Davila, District Court Judge

**MOTION OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, ARTICLE 19,
AND PRIVACY INTERNATIONAL FOR LEAVE TO FILE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Sophia Cope
Cindy Cohn
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Email: sophia@eff.org
Telephone: (415) 436-9333

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION.....i

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION.....3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S “TOUCH AND CONCERN” ANALYSIS IS FLAWED..... 5

 A. The District Court’s “Touch and Concern” Analysis Is Inconsistent with Permitting Aiding and Abetting Claims Under the ATS 5

 B. Designing and Customizing a Technology Product in the United States that Facilitates Human Rights Abuses Abroad Is Sufficient for an ATS Claim to “Touch and Concern” the U.S..... 7

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ANALYSIS OF *MENS REA* FOR AN “AIDING AND ABETTING” ATS CLAIM IS FLAWED..... 9

 A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Are Sufficient to Reasonably Infer That Defendants Had the *Mens Rea* of “Purpose” to Facilitate Human Rights Abuses..... 9

 B. The District Court Misapplied the *Nestle* Factors 14

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ANALYSIS OF *ACTUS REUS* FOR AN “AIDING AND ABETTING” ATS CLAIM IS FLAWED: CISCO’S GOLDEN SHIELD “SUBSTANTIALLY ASSISTED” CHINA IN PERSECUTING THE FALUN GONG..... 19

IV. FINDING FOR PLAINTIFFS WILL NOT CREATE HUMAN RIGHTS LIABILITY MERELY FOR SELLING GENERAL-PURPOSE OR DUAL-PURPOSE PRODUCTS 23

V. TECHNOLOGY COMPANIES FACILITATING GOVERNMENTAL
HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES IS A GLOBAL PROBLEM 25

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS
PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C) 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.,
796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 6, 7, 8, 13

Doe I v. Cisco Systems, Inc.,
66 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (N.D. Cal. 2014) ("Cisco I")..... *passim*

Doe I v. Cisco Systems, Inc.,
No. 5:11-02449, 2015 WL 5118004
(N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2015) ("Cisco II")..... *passim*

Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.,
766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014) *passim*

Du v. Cisco Systems,
No. 11-cv-01538 (D. Md. Aug. 15, 2013)
opinion reported at 2 F. Supp 3d 717 (D. Md. 2014)..... 3

In re Estate of Marcos, Human Rights Litig.,
25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) 24

Kadic v. Karadzic,
70 F.3d 232 (2nd Cir. 1995)..... 23

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)..... 4, 5, 24

Rosemond v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 1240 (2014)..... 6

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 24

Other Authorities

Beth Van Schaack, *China’s Golden Shield—Is Cisco Systems Complicit?*, Just
Security (March 24, 2015) 4

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th. ed.) 6

Boeing Completes Acquisition of Narus, Boeing News Releases/Statements (July 29, 2010) 26

Electronic Frontier Foundation, *A Warning to Know Your Customer: Computerlinks Fined for Dealing Blue Coat Surveillance Technology to Syria*, (May 28, 2013)..... 26

Electronic Frontier Foundation, *Kidane v. Ethiopia* 26

Electronic Frontier Foundation, *Mass Surveillance Technologies* 25

Electronic Frontier Foundation, *Spy Tech Companies & Their Authoritarian Customers, Part II: Trovicor and Area SpA* (Feb. 21, 2012) 26

Global Internet Freedom: Corporate Responsibility and the Rule of Law: Hearing before Subcomm. on Human Rights and the Law of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (2008)..... 18

Global Online Freedom Act of 2007, H.R. 275, 110th Cong..... 18

Hal Roberts, *Narus: Security Through Surveillance*, Berkman Center for Internet & Society at Harvard University (Nov. 11, 2008)..... 27

Hamed Aleaziz, *Syria Uses US Technology in Cyber Crackdown*, Mother Jones (Oct. 19, 2011)..... 26

Jennifer Valentin-Devries, Julia Angwin & Steve Stecklow, *Document Trove Exposes Surveillance Methods*, Wall Street Journal (Nov. 19, 2011) 25

Morgan Marquis-Boire et al., *You Only Click Twice: FinFisher’s Global Proliferation*, Citizen Lab (March 13, 2013)..... 27

Sarah Stirland, *Cisco Leak: ‘Great Firewall’ of China Was a Chance to Sell More Routers*, Wired (May 20, 2008) 13

Timothy Karr, *One U.S. Corporation’s Role in Egypt’s Brutal Crackdown*, Huffington Post Blog (Jan. 28. 2011) 27

U.S. State Dep’t, *China Country Report on Human Rights Practices for 1999* (Feb. 23, 2000) 12, 24

U.S. State Dep’t, *Syria Sanctions* 26

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, art. 18 (Dec. 10, 1948) 13

Vernon Silver, *EU May Probe Bahrain Spy Gear Abuses*, Bloomberg (Aug. 24, 2011) 27

Vernon Silver, *Post-Revolt Tunisia Can Alter E-Mail with ‘Big Brother’ Software*, Bloomberg (Dec. 12, 2011)..... 27

Wired for Repression, Bloomberg..... 26
